

**COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, (POCSO)**  
**RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINAJPUR**  
**CUM**  
**ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSION JUDGE,**  
**2ND COURT, RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINAJPUR**

**POCSO- 15 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022**

Present: Devkumar Sukul,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
in Charge of  
Additional District & Session Judge,  
2nd Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
cum  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
J.O. Code- **WB00766**

**Order No. 01**  
**Dt. 22.03.2022**

Received Formal FIR, Written Complaint, in connection with **Hemtabad** P.S. case No. **109/2022** Dated **21.03.2022** U/sec. **448/506/34** of **IPC** read with sec **04/17** of **POCSO** Act from the I.C **Hemtabad** P.S.

Registered **Hemtabad** P.S. case No. **109/2022** Dated **21.03.2022** U/Sec. **448/506/34** of **IPC** read with sec **04/17** of **POCSO** Act as a POCSO Case.

Accused Loknath Biswas (22), S/o- Sarbananda Biswas is brought under arrest and forwarded before this Court along with Memo of Arrest, Accused Challan, Medical Slip and Forwarding Report.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

I.O., Dilip Kr. Roy, Sub-Inspector of Police of Hemtabad P.S. has prayed for recording statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of the V.G aged about 14 years. The Victim Girl is escorted by the Lady Constable 1060 Anita Barman of Hemtabad P.S.

Perused the prayer of the I.O and the case record. In this case the allegation brought against the accused person U/Sec **448/506/34** of **IPC** read with **04/17** of **POCSO** Act. Thus the prayer of the I.O is allowed after due consideration.

The statement U/Sec. 164 Cr.P.C of V.G will be video graphed by Mithun Barman.

**The Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur is requested to entrust any Judicial Magistrate, to record the statement of the Victim girl U/s 164 of Cr.P.C** complying the guideline as laid down by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in Prabir Bhuiyan Alias Prabir Bhuiyan Vs. The State of West Bengal and send back the recording statement as early as possible.

A copy of the order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at once.

Fixing **05.04.2022** for production & I.O.'s report in final form.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court(POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

**POCSO Case No. 15 OF 2022**  
**CNR WBUD01-000813-2022**  
**J.O. Code WB00766**

**Later**

**Dated: 22.03.2022**

Bail petition is filed for accused Loknath Biswas.

Ld Advocates filed two fresh vakalatnamas on behalf of accused.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Both the Ld. Advocates for the accused and Ld Special PP are present.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that present accused is innocent and he has falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that accused is a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Court and there is no chance of his abscondence, if he is released on bail. For the reasons stated above, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

Heard. Considered.

Considering the nature and gravity of offence, prayer for bail of accused is hereby rejected.

To date (**05.04.2022**) for production & I.O's report in final form.

Dictated & corrected by me

In-charge

Additional District & Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup>Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.

In-charge

Additional District & Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup>Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.

**POCSO- 15 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022**  
**J.O Code WB00766**

Later

Dt. 22.03.2022

Received the recorded statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C of the Victim Girl in sealed envelop. The Victim Girl is produced before this court. The Victim Girl be handed over to the LC 1060 Anita Barman of Hemtabad P.S.

I.O. Dilip Kumar Roy, Sub-Inspector of Police of Hemtabad P.S. has submitted a prayer for suppling the copy of statement u/s 164 of the Cr.P.C. of the Victim Girl.

Seen the prayer, considered and the prayer is **allowed** with a **direction that the contents of such statement under Section 164 of the Cr.P.C. should not be disclosed to any person till charge sheet/report under section 173 of the Cr.P.C. was filed.**

Dealing Assistant to supply the copy of statement u/s 164 of the Cr.P.C. of the Victim Girl on proper receipt.

To date (**05.04.2022**) for production & I.O.'s report in final form.

D & C by me

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.