

POCSO- 15 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022
J.O. Code-WB00766

Order No. 05
Dt. 12.04.2022

Record is placed before the Court on the prayer of the I.O.

Regular P.O. has been transferred.

Accused namely **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** (24), S/o- Dipu Biswas @ Nepu Das is brought under arrest and forwarded before the court along with Memo of Arrest, Accused Challan, Medical Slip of the accused and Forwarding Report.

Accused **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

I.O. Dilip Kumar Roy, Sub-Inspector of Police of Hemtabad P.S. has submitted a prayer and prays for permitting him to hold sexual capability test of accused namely **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** (24), S/o- Dipu Biswas @ Nepu Das.

Perused the prayer of the I.O. In this case the charge brought against accused U/Sec. **448/506/34** of IPC adding Sec. **04/17** of **POCSO** Act. As such prayer of the I.O. is **allowed**.

The M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital is directed to provide all necessary assistance for sexual capability test of accused **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** and fix up a date for holding such test.

Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused before the M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital on the date fixed.

I.O. to co-ordinate the entire process.

A copy of the order be sent to the M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital for information and necessary action.

A copy of the order be sent to the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

A copy of the order be also supplied to the I.O. of this case for information and necessary action.

To date **19.04.2022** for production and I.O.'s report in final form.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court(POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

**OFFICE OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSION JUDGE,
2ND COURT, RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINJPUR**

Memo No. 156 (3)

Dt. 12.04.2022

Copy of order forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

- 1 The M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
- 2.The Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
3. I.O. of Hemtabad P.S., Hemtabad, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.