

**POCSO- 15 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022**  
**J.O Code- WB00891**

**Order No.09**

Dated 04.05.2022

Record is put up today as 03.05.2022 was declared holiday on account of Eid-UI-Fitre.

The regular PO of this court has been transferred.

Accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu is produced from J/C.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu with an endorsement of the Ld. Special PP in charge. Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld. Spl PP is present.

Ld Advocate for the above named accused submits that investigation of this case has been completed and CS has been filed. Therefore, his detention for the purpose of investigation will not be necessary. He prays for bail on any condition .

Raising strong objection to such prayer Ld. Spl PP submits that the entire allegation has been specifically directed against this accused and in this particular instance the age of the victim girl is only 14 years.

Heard both sides.

Seen the materials on record including the written complaint. It appears that charge-sheet has been submitted for the offences u/s 448/506/34 of IPC r/w section 4/17 of the POCSO Act against this accused and two others. As rightly pointed by the Ld. PP in charge the allegation are grievous in nature and the age of the victim girl is only 14 years .

Considering the same as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence including the involvement of this accused, prayer for bail is rejected.

To 02,06.2022 for production, appearance and ER of WA.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.