

POCSO 15 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022
JO CODE WB00766

Order No. 11
Dated 02.06.2022

The regular PO has been transferred.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and ER of WA of accused Pratima Biswas.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu.

Copy of bail petition is served to Ld. Spl.PP.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that no bail application u/s 439 of Cr.P.C is pending or rejected in respect of the present accused in any higher forum in connection with this case.

Heard the Ld Advocate for the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu as well as Ld. Special PP.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that present accused has falsely implicated in this case and he is no way connected in commission of the alleged offence. According to him, accused is a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Court and there is no chance of his abscondence, if he is released on bail. For the reasons stated above, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

On perusal of the case record, I find that charge-sheet has already submitted against the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu u/s 4/17 of POCSO Act along with other sections of IPC. Considering the nature and gravity of offence, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused is hereby rejected.

Accused Loknath Biswas is present and files one petition praying for confirmation of interim bail.

Heard. Considered.

Charge-sheet already submitted in this case. No adverse report has come out.

Hence, the interim bail granted to the accused is hereby confirmed.

No ER of W/A against accused Pratima Biswas.

Issue reminder.

To **14.07.2022** for production, appearance and ER of WA.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.