

POCSO Case No. 15 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022
J.O Code-WB00891

Order No.12

Dated: 14.07.2022

Regular PO is on leave.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and ER of W/A.

Accused persons namely *Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu* is physically produced from J/C.

Accused *Loknath Biswas* is present and has filed hazira.

A bail petition has been filed only on his behalf that has been duly endorsed by the Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused that no bail application is pending or rejected in respect of the present accused in any higher forum in connection with this case.

The matter is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the above named accused submits that the present accused is no way connected with the alleged offence and since investigation has completed with the filing of charge sheet, he prays for bail on any condition.

Raising strong objection to such prayer, Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge submits that CS has been submitted against the present accused and another for the offences u/s 448/506/34 IPC r/w section 4 /17 of the POCSO Act.

Seen the materials on record including the previous orders passed by this Court and the observations made therein. Also seen the charge sheet so filed.

Considering the same as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, taking note of the fact that the age of the VG is only 14 years, the prayer for bail of the above-named accused stands rejected.

Fixing **17.08.2022** for production, appearance and ER of W/A.

Dictated & corrected by

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012

Later:

Dated: 14.07.2022

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Pratima Biswas accompanied by fresh Vokalatnama which has been subsequently not pressed.

Dictated & corrected by

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012