

**POCSO Case No. 15 of 2022**  
**Sessions Trial No.4(1)/2023**  
**CNR WBUD01-000813-2022**  
**J.O. Code WB00149**

**Order No. 01**

**Dated: 16.01.2023**

Today is fixed for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

The accused person **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** is produced from J/C.

Accused on interim bail namely Loknath Biswas and Pratima Biswas are present by filing hajirah.

Heard Ld.Spl.PP and Ld. defence lawyer. Perused the materials on record. After hearing the parties and after considering the C.D and other materials I am of opinion that the offence is triable by the Special Court (POCSO) exclusively. Accordingly the charge is framed **u/s 506 IPC and section 4 of POCSO Act** against the accused person viz., **Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu** and Under section 201/506 of IPC against accused persons namely **Loknath Biswas and Pratima Biswas** as per separate sheet kept with the record. The particulars of charge have been read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali who pleaded not guilty by saying individually "**Ami Nirdosh**" and claimed to be tried.

To **26.04.2023** for production, appearance and evidence of VG & Complainant.

To date for production and appearance.

The prosecution to take steps accordingly.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur