

POCSO- 15 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-000813-2022
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No.23
Dt. 03.12.2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Out of three accused persons, one accused viz., Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu is produced from J.C and other two accused persons viz., Loknath Biswas and Pratima Biswas are absent and take no steps.

No witness turn up today.

A bail petition is filed for accused person viz., Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu. Copy of bail petition is not served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is absent.

Ld Chief, LADC is present by filing hajira.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused person submitted that the accused person is detained in custody since the date of arrest and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He is permanently residing under the jurisdiction of the Court. There is no material in respect of the charge of offence as alleged against the accused person. On above plea he prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Heard Ld lawyer for the defence.

Perused the evidence of PW1.

Considering the alleged offence against the accused person and the evidence of prosecution witness and all aspects of this case, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person viz., Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu stands rejected.

As per resolution of Local Bar Association interim bail of the accused persons viz., Loknath Biswas and Pratima Biswas be extended till 27.03.2025.

To 27.03.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW- 1.

To 28.03.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW- 2.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

D/c by me

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur