

POCSO 15 of 2022
CNR No.WBUD01-000813-2022
J.O Code No. WB00699

Order No. 24

Dated: 19.03.2025

The record is put up today by filing a put-up petition.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Spl.PP is present. Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

A downloaded copy of order dated 13.03.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in C.R.M No. (DB) 569 of 2025 passed in connection with Hemtabad P.S. Case 109 of 2022 dated 21.03.2022 under sections 448/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code and Section 4/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offenses Act, 2012 is filed on behalf of the accused Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu wherein the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to pass an order as follows:

“Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner, namely, Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu, shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of learned Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, subject to condition that the petitioner shall appear before the trial court on each and every date of substantive hearing subject to the provisions of Section 317 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/ Section 355 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and shall not intimidate the witnesses and /or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that the petitioner, while on bail, shall not enter the territorial jurisdiction of Hemtabad police station, Uttar Dinajpur and shall furnish his present address through his Ld. Advocate to the Inspector-in-Charge and Officer-in-Charge of Hemtabad Police Station as well as the Learned Trial Court and shall also report to the Inspector-in-Charge and Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station, within whose jurisdiction he will be presently residing, once in a week until further orders.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above without any justifiable cause, the Trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.”

An affidavit is filed on behalf of the accused by Ld. Advocate Govinda Kundu whose signature is identified by Ld. Advocate Dayamoy Roy stating the genuineness of said downloaded copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court and undertook that he shall submit the original certified copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court within 01 month.

In view of aforesaid, the accused may be released upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of this Court and on conditions as imposed by the Hon'ble Court.

If on bail, to-date(27.03.2025) for appearance and evidence of CSW-1.

Dictated & corrected,

by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (POCSO) ,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

POCSO 15 of 2022
CNR No.WBUD01-000813-2022
J.O Code No. WB00699

Later:(19.03.2025)

Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted two bail bonds of Rs.10,000/- furnished by the registered surety Debasish Amin whose name is entered in book no. 335 and the local surety Sandip Das furnished bail bond of Rs 10,000/- along with a passbook of Department of Posts, India standing in the name of Sandip Das, **photocopy of AADHAAR card of him and an affidavit** which is identified by Ld. Advocate Dayamoy Roy.

Seen the bail bonds as furnished. The bonds as furnished are therefore accepted.

Release the accused *Dipankar Biswas @ Dipankar Das @ Gullu* at once from this case, if his detention is not required in connection with other case.

If on bail, to-date (27.03.2025) for appearance and evidence of CSW-1.

Dictated & corrected,

by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, (I/C).

Judge Special Court (POCSO) ,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, (I/C).